Included in trade receivables balance are debtors with a carrying amount of $1,618,000 (2007:
$3,151,000) which are past due at the reporting date for which the Group has not made allowance for
doubtful receivables as the amounts are still considered recoverable based on past experience.

69Annual Report 2008

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 April 2008

33. Financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments classified as financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale. Available-for-sale equity investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade available-for-sale investments.

Further details of these equity investments can be found in Notes 9 and Note 12 to the financial
statements.

Equity price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the
balance sheet date.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% change in the equity prices from the balance
sheet date, with all variables held constant.

Group Company
2008 2007 2008 2007
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit or loss
Financial assets, at fair value through profit

or loss

Listed in Singapore
- increased by 10% 772 234 15 –
- decreased by 10%  (772) (234) (15) –

Listed in Malaysia
- increased by 10% 589 – – –
- decreased by 10%  (589) – – –

Equity
Available-for-sale financial assets

Listed in Singapore
- increased by 10%  259 1,467 259 –
- decreased by 10% (259) (1,467) (259) –

Listed in Malaysia
- increased by 10% – 717 – –
- decreased by 10% – (717) – –

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in
a currency other than Singapore dollar. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Ringgit
Malaysia, Renminbi, British Pounds, Indonesia Rupiah and United States dollar. Exposure to foreign
currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis by the Group to ensure that the net exposure is kept
at an acceptable level.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the balance sheet date are as follows:

[…]

SGD USD RM RMB GBP

2008 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 3,199 – – – 1,160

Financial assets, at fair
value through profit or loss 145 – – – –

Trade and other receivables 33,142 13,088 22,728 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 624 66 – – –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 9,962 – 1,146 – –

SGD USD RM RMB GBP Others
2007 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 609 – – – 401 –

Trade and other receivables 4,365 32,956 20,096 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 1,094 11 – – – –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,018 327 – – – 42

72 Ipco International Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 April 2008

33. Financial risk management (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

If the SGD changes against the following foreign currencies by 10% each respectively at the reporting
date, assuming that all other variables held constant, the effects arising from the net financial asset
position for the Group and Company will be as follows:

Group Company
Profit Profit

or loss Equity or loss Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2008

SGD against USD
- strengthened (22) – (1,778) –
- weakened 22 – 1,778 –

SGD against RM
- strengthened (406) – (2,158) –
- weakened 406 – 2,158 –

SGD against RMB
- strengthened 1,908 – – –
- weakened (1,908) – – –

SGD against GBP
- strengthened (116) – (116) –
- weakened 116 – 116 –

Group Company
Profit Profit

or loss Equity or loss Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2007

SGD against USD
- strengthened (1,192) – (3,264) –
- weakened 1,192 – 3,264 –

SGD against RM
- strengthened (340) – (2,010) –
- weakened 340 – 2,010 –

SGD against RMB
- strengthened 1,121 – – –
- weakened (1,121) – – –

SGD against IDR
- strengthened (702) – – –
- weakened 702 – – –

SGD against GBP
- strengthened (40) – (40) –

- weakened 40 – 40 –

73Annual Report 2008

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 April 2008

33. Financial risk management (Continued)

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to interest-earning
fixed deposits and interest-bearing debt obligations with financial institutions.

The Group’s fixed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination
of fixed and variable rate debts, and long and short term borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis below showing the effect on profit or loss assumes an instantaneous 10%
change in the interest rates from the balance sheet date, with all variable held constant.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss
2008 2007

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Share-margin financing facility  (22)  22  (18)  18

Bank borrowings  (188)  188  (88)  88

Loans from business associates  (20)  20  (2)  2

(230)  230  (108)  108

(e) Liquidity risk

The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of funding through an adequate
amount of committed credit facilities from financial institutions.

The table below analyses the Group’s and Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity
groupings based on the remaining period in the balance sheet to the contractual maturity date. The
amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

More
Less than 1 to 2 2 to 4 than 5

1 year years years years Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Trade and other payables 22,133 – – – 22,133